CITY OF

Schedule of fees and charges 2025/26

ee/Charge Description

F where Aiilicablei

Council Documents

Quantity

GST (Y/N)

Total 2025/26 Fee/Charge (GST inc.

Application For Internal Review Of A Council Decision Under Section 270

Building Assessment Fees

Per application

N

$20.00

Building Assessment Fee (Class 2-9) - If Development Cost Exceeds $200,000 But Does Not Exceed $1,000,000

Application For Assignment Of, Or Change In, Classification Of A Building(Minimum Fee) Per application Y $196.00
Application For Minor Variation Per application Y $146.00
Comptanc Fee (Csa 29 N e e o
Certificate Of Occupancy Application Fee Y $57.50
Compliance Fee (Class 1 And/Or Swimming Pool) N $278.00
Compliance Fee (Class 10) - If Development Cost Exceeds $10,000 N $92.50
Essential Safety Provisions Y $278.00
Lodgement Processing Fee N $92.50
Lodgement Fee N $193.00
Lodgement Fee - If The Total Development Cost Is Greater Than $1,000,000 And No More Than $5,000,000 N $1,721.00
Lodgement Fee - If The Total Development Cost Is Greater Than $10,000 And No More Than $50,000 N $153.00
Lodgement Fee - If The Total Development Cost Is Greater Than $10,000,000. N $3,154.00
Lodgement Fee - If The Total Development Cost Is Greater Than $100,000 And No More Than $300,000 N $181.00
Lodgement Fee - If The Total Development Cost Is Greater Than $300,000 And No More Than $500,000 N $191.00
Lodgement Fee - If The Total Development Cost Is Greater Than $5,000,000 And No More Than $10,000,000 N $2,294.00
Lodgement Fee - If The Total Development Cost Is Greater Than $50,000 And No More Than $100,000 N $172.00
Lodgement Fee - If The Total Development Cost Is Greater Than $500,000 And No More Than $700,000 N $439.00
Lodgement Fee - If The Total Development Cost Is Greater Than $700,000 And No More Than $1,000,000 N $765.00
Lodgement Fee - If The Total Development Cost Is No More Than $10,000 N $95.50
Building Rules Assessment Fee
Application For Final Development Approval In Respect Of Home Builder Development Per application N $136.00
Building Assessment Fee (Class 1) Y $521 or 0.25% of the tot.al develppment cost,
whichever is the greater|
Building Assessment Fee (Class 10) v $149 or 0.25% of the tot.al develppment cost,
whichever is the greater
Building Assessment Fee (Demolition) Y $168.00
Building Assessment Fee (Class 2-9) - If Development Cost Does Not Exceed $20,000 Y $775.00
$3,921 plus 0.15% of the amount determined by
Y subtracting $1,000,000 from the total development
Building Assessment Fee (Class 2-9) - If Development Cost Exceed $1,000,000 cost
$775 plus 0.4% of the amount determined by
Y subtracting $20 000 from the total development
Building Assessment Fee (Class 2-9) - If Development Cost Exceeds $20,000 But Does Not Exceed $200,000 cost
$1,606 plus 0.25% of the amount determined by
Y subtracting $200,000 from the total development

cost
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Quantit GST (YN Total 2025/26 Fee/Charge (GST inc.
Fee/Charge Description uantity (YIN) where Applicable)
Permanent System - Application to Install or Alter a System
Additional Charge Per 2EP Capacity Over 10EP N $29.25
Min For Up To 10EP Capacity N $133.00
Planning Assessment Fees
Per application N $203 plus $18.50 for each additional allotment
Application For Approval Of Building Envelope Plan ppiicatl delineated
Application For Extension Of A Development Authorisation Under Section 126(3) Of The Act (B) In Any Other Case Per application Y $123.00
Application For Extension Of A Development Authorisation Under Section 126(3) Of The Act(A) If The Development Authorisation Relates To Development Assessed As
Restricted Development Under Section 108(1)(A) Of The Act Or Impact Assessed Development Under Section 111 Of The Act, Or Relates To Development Assessed Under Per application Y $146.00
Section 130 Or 131 Of The Act
Assessment Panel Review Of A Prescribed Matter N $591.00
Certificate From Technical Regulator N $465.00
Certificate Of Approval Fee N $1,190.00
Fee For Consideration And Publication Of Building Envelope Plan N $232.00
Per application N $203 plus $18.50 for each additional allotment
Land Division Application Fee - (Division Creates A Public Road) ppiicall created
P licati N $203 plus $18.50 for each additional allotment
Land Division Application Fee - (Division Creates More Than 4 Additional Allotments) er appiication created
Land Division Application Fee - (No Of New Lots =/< Existing Lots Or No More Than 4 Additional Allotments And Does Not Create A Public Road) Per application N $203.00
N $8,977 for each apartment or allotment delineated
Multi-Unit Buildings Rates Of Contribution (Section 199(1)) by the relevant plan
$8,977 for each new allotment or strata lot
N delineated by the relevant plan that does not
Open Space Rates Of Contribution (Section 198(1)(D) Or 8) exceed 1 hectare in area
— $289 or 0.125% of the total development cost up to
Per application N a maximum of $200,000, whichever is the greater
Planning Fee For Applications To Be Assessed On Merits (Performance Assessed) e 9
Planning Fee For DTS Applications Valued More Than $10,000 Y $242.00
Planning Fee For DTS Applications Valued No More Than $10,000 Y $146.00
N 0.25% of the total development cost up to a
Planning Fee For Restricted Development maximum of $300,000
Request For Initiation Of Infrastructure Scheme N $4,247.00
Urban Tree Fund (Section 127(6)) N $516 for each replacement tree that is not planted
Public Notification Fees
Applications Subject To Notification N $289.00
Placement Of Sign On Land N $256.25
Referral to the Building Rules Assessment Commission
Application For The Concurrence Of The Building Rules Assessment Commission (Section 118(2)(A)) Per application N $399.00
Prescribed Fee For Copy Of A Land Management Agreement (S.192(7) Or S.193(7)) N $17.20
Referral Of Application To The Building Rules Assessment Commission For An Opinion (Section 118(4)) N $399.00
Registration Of A Land Management Agreement (S.192 Or S.193) N To be negotiated
Temporary System - Application to Install or Alter a System
System Servicing More Than 10EP N $119.00
System Servicing Not More Than 10 EP N $59.50
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Total 2025/26 Fee/Charge (GST inc.

Other

Fee/Charge Description AT GST(YIN) where Applicable)
Waste Control System Assessment Fees (eg Septic Tanks, Aerobic Systems)
Application For Postponement Of Expiry Of A Wastewater Works Approval Per application N $133.00
Variation Or Revocation Of Condition Of The Waste Water Approval $133.00
Waste Control System Inspection Fees (eg Septic Tanks, Aerobic Systems)
Council Inspection Fee N $147.00
Food Premises Inspection
Food Premises Inspection - Large Business (Applies To Routine Inspections, Or Second And Subsequent Follow-Up Inspections) More than 20 FTE food handlers N $372.00
Food Premises Inspection - Small Business (Applies To Routine Inspections, Or Second And Subsequent Follow-Up Inspections) 20 or less FTE food handlers N $148.00
Food Premises Inspection (Nominal Risk) - Large Business (Applies To Routine Inspections, Or Second And Subsequent Follow-Up Inspections) More than 20 FTE food handlers N $186.00
Food Premises Inspection (Nominal Risk) - Small Business (Applies To Routine Inspections, Or Second And Subsequent Follow-Up Inspections) 20 or less FTE food handlers N $74.00
Freedom Of Information
- Any Other Case, For Each 15 Minutes N $16.40
- Photocopy Of Document Per page N $0.30
- Subsequent 15 Minutes N $16.40
Access To Agencies Documents Application fee N $43.30
Access To Copy Of Photograph, X-Ray, Video Tape, Computer Tape/Disc Y Actual cost
Document Concerning Person Affairs - First 2 Hours N $0.00
Document To Applicant By Post Y Actual cost
Review By An Agency N $43.30
Written Transcript Of Words Recorded (Per Page) Per page N $9.70

Fail To Protect Property From Fire Notice

High Risk Manufactured Water System (HRMWS) Expiation Fees

z

$473.00

High Risk Manufactured Water System (HRMWS) Expiation Fee For Failing To Commission A HRMWS Before Operation

Expiation fee for failing to commission a
HRMWS before operation of the system

$210.00

High Risk Manufactured Water System (HRMWS) Expiation Fee For Failing To Comply With A Ministers Condition Or Approval Regarding A HRMWS

Expiation fee for failing to comply with a
ministers condition or approval

$210.00

High Risk Manufactured Water System (HRMWS) Expiation Fee For Failing To Conduct An Annual Inspection And Conduct Microbiological Testing Of The HRMWS

Expiation fee for failing to comply with a
notice to conduct an annual inspection and
microbiological testing of the HRMWS

$315.00

High Risk Manufactured Water System (HRMWS) Expiation Fee For Failing To Conduct Microbiological Testing Of The HRMWS At Council's Request

Expiation fee for failing to comply with a
notice to conduct microbiological testing of
the HRMWS

$315.00

High Risk Manufactured Water System (HRMWS) Expiation Fee For Failing To Maintain And Have Readily Available Service Log Books For The HRMWS

Expiation fee for failing to maintain and have
readily available service log books for the
HRMWS

$160.00

High Risk Manufactured Water System (HRMWS) Expiation Fee For Failing To Maintain Cooling Water Systems In Accordance With Relevant Standards

Expiation fee for failing to maintain cooling
water systems in accordance with relevant
standards

$315.00

High Risk Manufactured Water System (HRMWS) Expiation Fee For Failing To Maintain Warm Water Systems In Accordance With The Regulations

Expiation fee for failing to maintain warm
water systems in accordance with the
regulations

$315.00
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Total 2025/26 Fee/Charge (GST inc.

Australian Road Rules

Fee/Charge Description QLA GST (YIN) where Applicable)
Expiation fee for failing to register a HRMWS N $315.00
High Risk Manufactured Water System (HRMWS) Expiation Fee For Failing To Register A HRMWS with council )
Expiation fee for failing to respond to a N $315.00
High Risk Manufactured Water System (HRMWS) Expiation Fee For Failing To Respond To A Legionella Notification Of A HRMWS legionella notification of a HRMWS '
Expiation fee for failing to have or maintain
biocide dosing system on a cooling water N $315.00
High Risk Manufactured Water System (HRMWS) Expiation Fee For Failing To Have Or Maintain A Biocide Dosing System On Cooling Water Systems systems
Expiation fee for failing to have or maintain N $315.00
High Risk Manufactured Water System (HRMWS) Expiation Fee For Failing To Have Or Maintain Drift Eliminators On Cooling Water Systems drift eliminators on cooling water systems
Expiation fee for failing to keep plans and N $160.00
High Risk Manufactured Water System (HRMWS) Expiation Fee For Failing To Keep Plans And Manuals Readily Available manuals readily available )
Expiation fee for failing to notify changes to a N $80.00
High Risk Manufactured Water System (HRMWS) Expiation Fee For Failing To Notify Changes To The HRMWS HRMWS with council )
Expiation fee for failing to notify the N $80.00
High Risk Manufactured Water System (HRMWS) Expiation Fee For Failing To Notify Decommissioning Of A HRMWS decommissioning of a HRMWS with council
Expiation fee for failing to retain service log N $160.00
High Risk Manufactured Water System (HRMWS) Expiation Fee For Failing To Retain Service Log Books For The HRMWS For A Minimum Of 5 Years books for a minimum of 5 years )
Environment and Health
Annual registration renewal fee of a HRMWS N $23.60
High Risk Manufactured Water Systems (HRMWS) - Annual Renewal (per system) )
Initial registration of each additional HRMWS N $31.25
High Risk Manufactured Water Systems (HRMWS) - Initial Registration Additional installed on same premises )
High Risk Manufactured Water Systems (HRMWS) - Initial Registration Of 1st Initial registration of 1st HRMWS on premises N $46.75
High Risk Manufactured Water Systems (HRMWS) - Inspection Of Each Additional HRMWS (Where More Than One Exists On The Same Premises) N $125.00
High Risk Manufactured Water Systems (HRMWS) - Inspection Of First HRMWS On Any Premises N $187.00

Double Parking N $118.00
Failing To Park On Road (Except In Median Strip Parking Area) In Accordance With Rule - Parallel Parking N $84.00
Obstructing Access To And From Driveway, Etc N $99.00
Obstructing Access To And From Footpath Ramp Etc N $97.00
Parking For Longer Than Indicated Where "Permissive Parking" Sign Applies N $65.00
Prohibited Parking Certain Public Places N $79.00
Stopping At Or Near A Bus Stop N $118.00
Stopping Heavy Or Long Vehicle On Road In Built-Up Area For Longer Than Permitted Time N $144.00
Stopping In A Bus Zone N $163.00
Stopping In A Loading Zone N $84.00
Stopping In A Loading Zone-Exceeding Time In A Loading Zone N $84.00
Stopping In A Taxi Zone N $163.00
Stopping In Bicycle Lane N $331.00
Stopping In Intersection N $118.00
Stopping In Mail Zone N $79.00
Stopping In Permit Zone N $79.00
Stopping Near A Fire Hydrant, Etc N $99.00
Stopping Near Post Box N $118.00
Stopping On Clearway N $329.00
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Total 2025/26 Fee/Charge (GST inc.

Fee/Charge Description Quantity GST(YIN) where Applicable)
Stopping On Or Near Children's Crossing $118.00
Stopping On Or Near Level Crossing N $118.00
Stopping On Or Near Pedestrian Crossing (Except At Intersection) N $118.00
Stopping On Path, Dividing Strip Or Nature Strip N $120.00
Stopping On Road With "Motor Bike Parking" Sign N $79.00
Stopping On Road With Continuous Yellow Edge Line N $120.00
Stopping Where "No Parking" Signs Apply N $99.00
Stopping Where "No Stopping" Sign Applies N $118.00
Stopping Within 10m Of Intersection Without Traffic Lights N $120.00
Stopping Within 20m Of Intersection With Traffic Lights N $118.00
Stopping In A Parking Area For People With Disabilities N $460.00
Further Offence N $63.00
Litter/Burning/EPA
Backyard Burning - Residential N $300.00
Backyard Burning - Rural Area (Without Fire Permit) N $300.00
Disposal Of Litter On To Land Or Into Water — Above 50 Litres Of Class B Hazardous Litter N $1,000.00
Disposal Of Litter On To Land Or Into Water — Up To 50 Litres Of Class B Hazardous Litter N $500.00
Disposal Of Litter On To Land Or Into Water — Up To 50 Litres Of General Litter N $210.00
Person Discharged Class 1 Pollutant Into Waters N $300.00
Person Discharged Class 2 Pollutant Into Waters N $300.00
Other Fees
Expiation Enforcement Warning Notice N $68.00
Expiation Reminder Notice $75.00
Vehicle Search Fee Through Motor Registration Dept N $10.00
Private Parking Areas Act
Blocking Access Or Egress From Private Parking Area N $97.00
Exceeding Time Limit N $65.00
Loading Zone N $84.00
No Standing N $118.00
Not Wholly Parked In A Parking Space N $63.00
Parked In A Space Already Occupied N $76.00
Parking Where A Permit Required N $79.00
Stopping In A Parking Area For People With Disabilities N $460.00
Unlawful Use Of Private Parking Area N $64.00
Unlawfully Defaced, Damaged Or Interfered With A Notice, Sign Or Line Exhibited, Placed Or Marked N $117.00
Vehicle Or Part Of Protruding Over Path N $99.00
Further Offence N $63.00
Regulatory Fines
Contravention Of Barking Dog Order N $500.00
Contravention Of Destruction, Dangerous Dog Or Menacing Dog Order N $750.00
Contravention Of Nuisance Dog Order N $500.00
Dog Barking-Persistently Occurs/Continues That It Constitutes An Offence N $315.00
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Fee/Charge Description Quantity GsT (v | T 202‘::12:,: ﬁs,?f;gifeﬂ ne
Dog Defecates In A Public Place And Person Responsible Does Not Remove Faeces N $210.00
Dog Wandering At Large N $210.00
Dog Wandering At Large - Prescribed Breed/Dangerous N $750.00
Dogs And Cats To Be Desexed N $170.00
Dogs And Cats To Be Desexed - Prescribed And Dangerous N $750.00
Dogs And Cats To Be Microchipped N $170.00
Dogs And Cats To Be Microchipped - Prescribed And Dangerous N $750.00
Dogs Not To Be Allowed To Attack N $315.00
Dogs Not To Be Allowed To Attack - If The Dog Is A Dangerous Dog Or A Dog Of A Prescribed Breed N $750.00
Failure Of Transfer Of Ownership Of Dog N $210.00
Failure To Notify New Owner Of Any Orders On A Dog N $210.00
Failure To Notify To Ensure Accuracy Of Registers N $210.00
Further Offence If Certain Dogs Or Cats Not Microchipped N $170.00
Further Offence If Certain Dogs Or Cats Not Microchipped - Not Prescribed Breed, Attack Trained Dog, Guard Dog Or Patrol Dog N $750.00
Further Offences If Certain Dogs And Cats Not Desexed Following Offence Against Section 42E - Dangerous Dog Or A Dog Of A Prescribed Breed N $750.00
Further Offences If Certain Dogs And Cats Not Desexed Following Offence Against Section 42E - Not A Dog That Is A Dangerous Dog Or A Dog Of A Prescribed Breed N $315.00
Further Requirements Relating To Identification Of Certain Dogs And Cats N $170.00
Miscellaneous Duties Relating To Dogs - If The Dog Is A Dangerous Dog Or A Dog Of A Prescribed Breed N $750.00
Miscellaneous Duties Relating To Dogs - Not If The Dog Is A Dangerous Dog Or A Dog Of A Prescribed Breed N $315.00
Provisions Relating To Certain Breeds Etc Of Dogs - Attack Trained Dogs, Guard Dogs And Patrol Dogs N $750.00
Specific Duties Relating To Dogs Of Prescribed Breed N $750.00
Specific Duties Relating To Greyhounds N $315.00
Transporting Unrestrained Dogs In Vehicles N $210.00
Unregistered Dog N $170.00
Unregistered Dog - Prescribed Breed/Dangerous N $750.00
secwoNrs 0]
Section 7's
Section 187 - Rates Certificate Only First page only N $41.50
Section 7 - Full Search N $71.00
Section 7 - Urgent Search 24 hours turn around N $85.50
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